
 

      

 

 

 

 

GPS knife crime programme ethnicity data comparison 

Recorded ethnicity 

Asian or Asian British 

Black or Black British 

Mixed 

Other ethnic group 

White 

Not stated 

Unrecorded 

Refused to provide 

1 - P-NOMIS 

number 

145 

612 

110 

98 

495 

12 

31 

n/a 

1 - P-NOMIS 

percentage 

9.6% 

40.7% 

7.3% 

6.5% 

32.9% 

0.8% 

2.1% 

n/a 

2 - Delius 

number 

44 

220 

45 

32 

150 

35 

n/a 

n/a 

2 - Delius 

percentage 

8.3% 

41.8% 

8.6% 

6.1% 

28.5% 

6.7% 

n/a 

n/a 

3 - GPS cohort 

number 

124 

833 

217 

64 

360 

n/a 

92 

90 

3 - GPS 

percentage 

7.0% 

46.8% 

12.2% 

3.6% 

20.2% 

n/a 

5.2% 

5.1% 

Total 1503 526 1780 

This data has been collated to compare the ethnicity of three different groups to support the ongoing 

analysis of the GPS tagging programme for knife crime: 

1 - P-NOMS data - This is data extracted and published by MoJ that shows individuals 

released from relevant London prisons between 1 February 2019 and 26 February 2024 

who were managed by London Probation when released. These data are based on 

Prison National Offender Management Information System (P-NOMIS) case management 

system broken down by ethnicity. For the purposes of these data, individuals convicted of 

knife crime offences are those who have been convicted of an offence involving a knife or 

a bladed/sharpened weapon where this is specified in statute as part of the wording for 

the offence. 



 

 

 

 

 

2 - Delius data - This is data extracted and published by MoJ that shows individuals who 

have been released from prison who were managed by London Probation as at 30 June 

2024 or individuals who are in prison as at 30 June 2024 and on release will be managed 

by London Probation. These data are based on National Delius (nDelius), the current 

probation case management system and are broken down by ethnicity. For the purposes 

of these data, individuals convicted of knife crime offences are those who have been 

convicted of an offence involving a knife or a bladed/sharpened weapon where this is 

specified in statute as part of the wording for the offence. 

3 - GPS cohort data - This data is collated from the people included in the GPS tagging 

knife crime programme up to 18/11/24 broken down by recorded ethnicity 

The MoJ data can be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc



