GPS knife crime programme ethnicity data comparison

	1 - P-NOMIS	1 - P-NOMIS	2 - Delius	2 - Delius	3 - GPS cohort	3 - GPS
Recorded ethnicity	number	percentage	number	percentage	number	percentage
Asian or Asian British	145	9.6%	44	8.3%	124	7.0%
Black or Black British	612	40.7%	220	41.8%	833	46.8%
Mixed	110	7.3%	45	8.6%	217	12.2%
Other ethnic group	98	6.5%	32	6.1%	64	3.6%
White	495	32.9%	150	28.5%	360	20.2%
Not stated	12	0.8%	35	6.7%	n/a	n/a
Unrecorded	31	2.1%	n/a	n/a	92	5.2%
Refused to provide	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	90	5.1%
Total	1503		526		1780	

This data has been collated to compare the ethnicity of three different groups to support the ongoing analysis of the GPS tagging programme for knife crime:

1 - P-NOMS data - This is data extracted and published by MoJ that shows individuals released from relevant London prisons between 1 February 2019 and 26 February 2024 who were managed by London Probation when released. These data are based on Prison National Offender Management Information System (P-NOMIS) case management system broken down by ethnicity. For the purposes of these data, individuals convicted of knife crime offences are those who have been convicted of an offence involving a knife or a bladed/sharpened weapon where this is specified in statute as part of the wording for the offence.

- 2 Delius data This is data extracted and published by MoJ that shows individuals who have been released from prison who were managed by London Probation as at 30 June 2024 or individuals who are in prison as at 30 June 2024 and on release will be managed by London Probation. These data are based on National Delius (nDelius), the current probation case management system and are broken down by ethnicity. For the purposes of these data, individuals convicted of knife crime offences are those who have been convicted of an offence involving a knife or a bladed/sharpened weapon where this is specified in statute as part of the wording for the offence.
- 3 GPS cohort data This data is collated from the people included in the GPS tagging knife crime programme up to 18/11/24 broken down by recorded ethnicity

The MoJ data can be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc/london-knife-crime-ad-hoc